GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4778.
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 24™ MARCH, 2021.

SETTING UP OF INDUSTRY
4778. SHRI R.K. SINGH PATEL.:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:
o T T HAT
(@) whether any Industry is being set up at Banda and Chitrakoot districts
including Bundelkhand of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details and locations thereof;
(c) the time by which the said industry is likely to be established; and
(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

FIOT T T HATHT H o 7T (37 T wewTan)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

(a): As per information received from Department of Industries,
Government of Uttar Pradesh, a total number of 3,146 MSMEs have
been established in Banda district and 4,372 MSMEs have been
established in Chitrakoot district till 30.06.2020. In Bundelkhand region,
total 27,886 MSME units have been established. Further, total 26
MOUs have been signed for Bundelkhand region. The progress of
13 MOUs is as given: 05 industrial units in Jhansi district (4 MSME and
1 Heavy) have started commercial operations; 05 (4 MSMEs and
1 Heavy) are under various stages of implementation in Jhansi
(2), Lalitpur (2) and Jalaun districts and likely to be completed by
December 2023; and 03 units in Chitrakoot (1) and Hamirpur (2)
categorized as heavy are likely to be completed by 2023. The
remaining 13 MoUs have shown intent to invest but no progress has
been informed.



(b): The requisite details and location are as stated under:

S. District Udyog Micro Small Medium
No. Aadhar
Regd.
1. Banda 3146 2834 306 6
2. | Chitrakoot 4372 4216 154 2
3. Hamirpur 2625 2480 140 5
4. Jalaun 2959 2780 160 19
5. Jhansi 10033 9236 774 23
6. Lalitpur 3648 3465 180 3
7. Mahoba 1103 831 262 10
Total 27,886 25,842 1976 68
(c) & (d): The industrial units under various stages of implementation are likely to

be established by 2023. 13 MoUs for which intent to investment has
been shown, specific time lines are not available with the Department.
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